
Swindon Borough Council 
 
Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education  
 
Tuesday, 10 March 2015  
 
 
Please Note the Venue: 
 
Gorse Hill Baptist Church, Cricklade Road, Swindon, SN2 1AA 
 
 

At 6.00 p.m.  
 
Group A: 
Christian Denominations 
and Other Religions or 
Religious Denominations 
 

Mr Gurchoran Singh Lyal, Sikh Community 
Mr David Burbidge, Baptist Church 
Mrs Sarah Lane Cawte, United Reformed Church 
Reverend David Howell, Swindon Evangelical Alliance 
Mr M S Khan, Muslim Community 
Mr Tony McAteer, Catholic Community 
Mr Dinesh Patel, Hindu Community 
Vacancy, Methodist Church 
Vacancy, Buddhist Community 
Vacancy, Jewish Community 
 

Group B: 
The Church of England  
 

Reverend Clive Deverell 
Miss Janet French 
Reverend Norma McKemey 
Ms Steph Mundin 
Mrs Penny Summers 
 

Group C:  
Teacher Associations  
 

Mrs Tracy Mason, NUT 
Mrs Lottie O'Brien, NASUWT 
Mrs Mandy Sandleton, NASUWT 
Mrs Mel Shepherd, NASUWT 
Ms Catherine Lomax, NASUWT - Deputy 
Paul Sunners, NAHT 
 
 

Group D:  
The Local Authority  
 

Councillor James Robbins 
Councillor Alan Bishop 
Councillor Fionuala Foley 
Councillor Cindy Matthews 
Councillor Gemma McCracken 
 

Co-Opted: 
 

Freddy Pound, Swindon Humanists 
Support Officers:  Katy Staples, SACRE Advisor 



Sarah Foulkes, School Improvement Adviser  
 

 
Committee Officer: Stuart Figini  (Telephone 01793 463612) 
email: sfigini@swindon.gov.uk 
Swindon Borough Council can be contacted at the Civic Offices, Euclid Street, 
Swindon, SN1 2JH (Telephone 01793 445500) 
 
 

AGENDA 
 
1. Election of Chair    
2. Welcome from Gorse Hill Baptist Church    

 David Burbidge will provide the SACRE with a brief introduction to the Gorse Hill 
Baptist Church. 
 

3. Apologies for Absence    
4. Declarations of Interest    

 Members are reminded that at the start of the meeting they should declare any 
known interests in any matter to be considered, and also during the meeting if it 
becomes apparent that they have an interest in the matters being discussed. 
 

5. Public Question Time    
 See explanatory note below.  Please phone the Committee Officer whose name 

and number appears at the top of this agenda if you need further guidance.  
 

6. Chair's Announcements   (Pages 5 - 14) 
 • Letter from Gideons International 

• Letter from Discovery RE 
• Letter from NASACRE about RE Resources 
• Letter to SACRE’s from Lord Nash – Parliamentary Under Secretary of State 
for Schools 

• NASACRE response to teaching RE post Charlie Hebdo 
 

7. Minutes   (Pages 15 - 18) 
 To receive the minutes of the meeting held on 2nd December 2014. 

 
8. Draft Swindon SACRE Annual Report 2013/14   (Pages 19 - 28) 

 A copy of the draft Annual Report is circulated. 
 

9. The Development Plan 2015-2017   (Pages 29 - 34) 
 Activity to work on priorities detailed in the Plan. A copy of the Plan is circulated. 

 
10. DfE Response to Consultation and Final Decisions about GCSEs   (Pages 

35 - 60) 
11. SACRE and Youth Forum/Curriculum for Life   (Pages 61 - 62) 

 To consider a report prepared by Paul Sunners.  
 



12. Charitable Bid to Secure Succession Planning in RE    
 To receive a verbal update from Katy Staples.  

 
13. Feedback from RE Teachers' Network Meetings    

 To receive feedback from recent Primary and Secondary RE Teachers’ meetings. 
 

14. Date and Time of the Next Meeting    
 The next meeting of the SACRE is on 23rd June 2015.  Members of the SACRE 

are asked to suggest venues or indicate where this and future meetings of the 
Panel should be held.  
 

Date of Despatch: 02 March 2015 
 
 
Public Question Time - Swindon Borough Council is committed to increasing its 
accountability to the public and to promoting active citizenship.  Up to 15 minutes will 
be allowed at the start of all Council meetings for questions to the Chair from 
members of the public about the work of the Committee (except for confidential 
matters and specific planning applications).  Questions must 
[...]
s will not meet the requirements of specific 
syllabuses or indeed comply with the current legislation governing RE in community schools. But it 
is advising that SACREs look at them in detail to ensure whether or not they do meet the 
requirements of the locally agreed syllabus and comply with that current statutory legislation. 
SACREs may then wish to advise schools accordingly about whether or not any such product is 
relevant for use in their Local Authority.

In light of the work of the Expert Advisory Group (EAG) for RE, it is expected that more 
companies will start producing packages to sell to schools to support RE.  SACREs have a 
statutory role in commenting on these products when published as it is the SACREs duty to 
ensure that maintained community and controlled schools are delivering the legal requirement set 
out in the locally agreed syllabus.

!

Page 10



 
 

Lord Nash 
Parliamentary Under Secretary of State for Schools 

 

Sanctuary Buildings   Great Smith Street   Westminster   London   SW1P 3BT 
tel: 0370 000 2288   www.education.gov.uk/help/contactus 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
7 January, 2015 

 

Dear colleague 

I am writing to you as Minister responsible for faith schools. I have recently had many 
conversations about the important role SACREs and local authorities have in supporting 
this area, which have encouraged me to write.  

I would like to emphasise the importance of good teaching of religious education and the 
central role of SACREs and local authorities. All pupils benefit from good quality 
religious education teaching. RE makes a significant contribution to pupils’ academic 
and personal development. It also plays a key role in promoting social cohesion and the 
virtues of respect and empathy, which are vitally important in our diverse society. The 
recent events in some schools in Birmingham have highlighted the importance of 
promoting the crucial values of respect and tolerance in our schools.  

The role of a SACRE is to su
[...]
been responding to the 
recent events in Paris and seeking to address the needs of schools, teachers and pupils in the wake 
of those tragedies. Links to their websites are available on our own website (http://
www.nasacre.org.uk/links) and NASACRE members may like to make use of some of these 
materials too. Members might also find this website: http://since911.com/education-programme 
useful to share with schools.

!

Page 14



STANDING ADVISORY COUNCIL ON RELIGIOUS EDUCATION 
 

TUESDAY, 2 DECEMBER 2014 
 
PRESENT:-  
 
Group A:   
Christian Denominations and 
Other Religions or Religious 
Denominations 
 

Mr David Burbidge (Baptist Church), Mrs Sarah 
Lane Cawte (United Reformed Church), 
Reverend David Howell (Swindon Evangelical 
Alliance) and Mr Tony McAteer (Catholic 
Community) 
 

Group B: 
Church of England 
 

  
 

Group C: 
Teacher Organisations 
 

Mrs Tracy Mason, Mrs Lottie O'Brien (Vice-Chair 
in the Chair) and Paul Sunners 

Group D: 
Councillors 
 

Councillors James Robbins, Alan Bishop, 
Cindy Matthews and Gemma McCracken 

Co-opted:  Freddy Pound (Swindon Humanists) 
 

Apologies for absence were received from Mr Gurchoran Singh Lyal, Miss Janet 
French, Reverend Norma McKemey, Ms Steph Mundin, Mrs Penny Summers, Mrs 
Mandy Sandleton, Mrs Mel Shepherd, Ms Catherine Lomax, Mr M S Khan, Mr 
Dinesh Patel, Katy Staples, Sarah Foulkes and Councillor Fionuala Foley 
 
67.   Welcome from Commonweal School 

 
1. RE at Commonweal School 

The Vice-Chair, Lottie O’Brien, welcomed the SACRE to The 
Commonweal School and spoke about the school’s approach to RE. 
 
Lottie gave an example of a typical year 7 lesson and explained how the 
school delivered Key Stages 3, 4 and 5 with pupils moving from more 
traditional teaching of RE in KS3, where essential skills would be 
developed, to KS4 which dealt with religious questions from 
philosophical and ethical perspectives. 
 
The SACRE thanked Lottie for a very informative presentation. 
 

2. Curriculum for Life 
 
Paul Sunners reported that he had attended a recent Health, Adult and 
Children’s Services Overview and Scrutiny Committee (HACS) as a co-
opted representative of SACRE. Paul explained that one part of the 
HACS agenda related to an issue raised by the Swindon Members of 
the Youth Parliament about ‘Review your school’ which questioned what 
appropriate ‘life skills’ young people felt they needed in preparation for 
life after education.  
 

Agenda Item 7

Page 15



Paul asked SACRE to consider a short paper he had prepared on the 
above issue and whether it was relevant to the local SACRE. 
 
It was suggested that this could be an agenda item for the next meeting 
of SACRE, therefore allowing members the time to read the paper and 
an opportunity to prepare appropriate questions and responses. 

 
68.   Declarations of Interest 

 
The Chair reminded Members of the need to declare any known interests in any 
matters to be considered at the meeting.  No declarations were made. 
 
69.   Public Question Time 

 
No public questions were received during the meeting. 
 
70.   Chair's Announcements 

 
1. The Chair reported that the South West Conference for SACRE’s would be 

held on Monday 16th March 2015 at Dillington House, Illminster. 
 
 Sarah Lane Cawte expressed an interest in attending the conference on 
 behalf of Swindon SACRE. 
 
 Resolved: That Sarah Lane Cawte be nominated as Swindon SACRE 
 representative at the South West Conference for SACRE’s.  
 

2. The Chair reported that Katy Staples, SACRE Advisor, was unwell and would 
not be attending the meeting.  It was suggested that agenda item numbers 8 
and 9 be deferred to the next meeting of SACRE as Katy would have been 
leading on these two items. 
 
Resolved: That agenda item numbers 8 and 9 be deferred until the next 
meeting of SACRE on 10th March 2015.  

 
71.   Minutes and Matters Arising 

 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 16 October 2014 be confirmed and signed 
as a correct
[...]
 Questions were raised about whether 
the A level content would build on the study of the GCSE course undertaken by 
students. It was noted that, in general, the groups being consulted in relation to the 
A level content appeared to be happy with the proposals.   
 
The Chair encouraged SACRE members to access the consultation document on-
line and make comments before the deadline of 29th December 2014. 
 
Resolved: That the consultation document on changes to the subject content for 
religious studies GCSE, AS and A level be noted and SACRE members be 
encouraged to access the consultation document on-line and make comments 
before the deadline of 29th December 2014. 
 
73.   The Development Plan 2015-2017 

 
Resolved: That consideration of the Development Plan 2015-17 be deferred until 
the next meeting of SACRE on 10th March 2015. 
 
74.   Religious Education Beyond Levels Discussion 

 
Resolved: That consideration of the discussion led activity be deferred until the 
next meeting of SACRE on 10th March 2015. 
 
 
75.   Feedback from RE Teachers' Network Meetings 

 
The Chair reported that the recent Secondary RE Teachers Network meeting 
discussed the proposed changes to the GCSE RE subject content. 
 
76.   Date and Time of the Next Meeting 

 
It was noted that the next meeting of SACRE would be held on 10th March 2015 at 
Gorse Hill Baptist Church, Cricklade Road, Swindon SN2 1AA. 
 
 

Page 17



Page 18

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Swindon SACRE 
(Standing Advisory Council for Religious Education) 

Annual Report 2013 - 14 
 

 
 

Before and After the Fall 
Fun in RE Assessment at  
Orchid Vale Primary School 

 
 
 
  
 

Agenda Item 8

Page 19



 

 

Chair’s Introduction  
 
In this reporting year Swindon SACRE has lost a champion of Religious Education . 
Mark Cawte the Chair of Swindon SACRE died on the 20th July 2014 aged only 45. 
Mark was a person who was dedicated to seeing outstanding Religious Education in the 
schools of
[...]
al events that have once again 
highlighted the importance of good Religious Education (the killing of Lee Rigsby and 
the Trojan Horse enquiry). Swindon schools have been offered further support about the 
importance of good SMSC through training for Governors provided by the SACRE 
adviser and through modelling of good practice in RE teacher network meetings. 
 
This has not been an easy year for Swindon SACRE but members have been 
committed to attending meetings and overseeing the continued support for RE in 
Swindon within the budget given.  
 
Lottie O’Brien  
Acting Chair of Swindon SACRE 

Page 20



 

 

Executive Summary 
 

The report meets the requirements of the 1988 Education Act, which states that: 
• 'The council shall in each year publish a report of their functions and any 

action taken by representative groups on the council during the 
preceding year.' 

• The report is required to specify any matters in respect of which the 
council has given advice to the authority, and the nature of that advice. 

 

The key function of SACRE is to advise the Local Authority on RE in accordance 
with the agreed syllabus.1 

 

The composition of SACRE is set out in legislation.  
 
The four groups or committees represent the following interests within the local 
community. 
 
These are the people that have served for the year September 2013 to June 2014 or for 
a part of that period. 
 
• Committee A  

Christian Denominations, Other Religions or Religious Denominations 
           Mr Tony McAteer, Catholic Community 
           Mr Arun Bedi, Sikh Community  
           Mr David Burbidge, Baptist Church 
           Mr Mark Cawte, Methodist Church (Chair from December 2012) 
           Reverend David Howell, Swindon Evangelical Alliance 
           Mr M S Khan, Muslim Community  
           Mrs Sarah Lane Cawte, United Reformed Church  
           Mr Dinesh Patel, Hindu Community, 
• Committee B The Church of England 

Reverend Beth Brown  
Miss Janet French 
[...]
positive difference to the national average has remained roughly 
the same as in the previous year. 

Page 24



 

 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
GCE A and AS Level Religious Studies     
 
A total of 48 students were entered for Religious Studies at A level and AS level, lower 
than in the previous year. The largest number of examination entries came from New 
College. 
 
Religious Studies A/AS 
level entries in Swindon 2009/10 2010/11 2011/12 2012/13 2013/14 
A level 36 49 47 36 31 
AS level 12 19 20 19 17 
Total 48 68 67 55 48 
 
In terms of pupils achieving A*-B in A level, Swindon had slightly lower results in 
2013/14 than in the previous year. Swindon is slightly above the national average in 
2013/14. In terms of pupils achieving A*-B in AS level, Swindon had lower results in 
2013/14 than in the previous year and lower than the national average. Please note that 
percentages can be affected by the small number of A/AS level entries in Religious 
Studies each year. 
 

Achieved 
A*-B 

A level AS level 
2009/10 2010/11 2011/12 2012/13 2013/14 2009/10 2010/11 2011/12 2012/13 2013/14 

Swindon 36% 39% 32% 58% 55% 17% 42% 40% 16% 12% 
England 50% 53% 52% 52% 52% 30% 30% 30% 29% 27% 
As a percentage of pupils at the end of A/AS level study entering the subject 

      

Achieved 
A*-C 

GCSE Full Course 
2009/10 2010/11 2011/12 2012/13 2013/14 

Swindon 79% 84% 73% 79% 77% 
England 72% 72% 73% 72% 71% 
As a percentage of pupils at the end of key stage 4 entering the subject 

Page 25



 

 

  
 
 Staff Training - Understanding the Muslim Call to Prayer in EYFS 
 

Page 26



 

 

1c Standards and achievement quality of teaching and quality of leadership 
and management of RE 
There are no methods for collecting verifiable evidence of levels of achievement in 
RE, other than through public examination results   There are no opportunities to 
access sufficient information to make a well-substantiated judgement on the quality 
of RE teaching or leadership and management of RE in Swindon schools 
 
Support has been offered to both Primary and Secondary RE teachers about the 
management of RE and key national documents have been shared, modelled and 
discussed during network meetings. 
 
2. Managing the SACRE and partnership with the local authority and other key 
stakeholders 
SACRE members have been offered training at the SW SACRE conference in 
Dillington House and one member as well as the adviser were able to attend. 
The adviser also attended the NASACRE AGM (National Association of SACREs 
annual general meeting) where she gave a workshop about the Locally Distinctive 
RE that was being undertaken by Swindon (and Bristol) SACREs 
The LA officers Sarah Foulkes and Paddy Bradley have attended SACRE meetings 
and have been kept informed of national and local developments in RE.  
Local councillors play an informed and supportive role in all SACRE meetings. 
The diverse constituents of SACRE ensure that the breadths of beliefs held in 
Swindon are represented and links to those key stakeholders are sustained. 
 
2a SACRE development  

CPD offered. 
All Secondary Schools in Swindon are now academies, network meetings are 
financially supported by SACRE and attendance at these meetings by RE 
colleagues has remained at a level constant to the time prior to these schools 
becoming academies. 
Three of these meetings were held in the academic year 2011 – 12. 
Three network meetings were also held for primary colleagues. 
 
Primary /Secondary/Venue Date/Topic 
Lydiard Park Secondary Academy  25/9/13 

How to make Rapid Progress in RE : 
Raising Standards for GCSE 

Lydiard Park Secondary Academy 
 

30/4/13 
Transition from KS2 - KS3  
Moderation of GCSE 

Lydiard Park Secondary  Academy  
Primary   
St Francis CofE VA Primary  

7/11/13 
Subject management and Monitoring 
Progress 
 

Primary  
Orchid Vale Primary School 

13/3/14 
Assessment - How can we make it creative 
and Fun? 

Primary  
Tregoze Primary Academy 

19/6/13 
Teaching Islam and Hinduism with 
confidence . 

Page 27



 

 

 
 
Further Training signposted for teachers 
 
Three secondary colleagues attended the Wiltshire Secondary RE Conference 
 
Eight  colleagues both primary and secondary  accessed the Bristol and South 
Gloucestershire annual RE conference for RE teachers 
 
3. The Effectiveness of the Local Agreed Syllabus 

3a  
The update for the Local Agreed Syllabus was launched in June 2011 and so in 
Academic year 2015 - 16 a review will be undertaken. There has been an increasing  
pressures on schools and for  the delivery of core subjects at the cost of teaching 
sufficient  RE and in some contexts schools are using syllabuses or schemes of 
work other than the locally agreed syllabus (such as “Discovery RE” in the Primary 
phase and starting GCSE in year 9 in the Secondary phase). However the evidence 
for this is anecdotal from network meetings and further evidence will have to be 
garnered before the next Agreed Syllabus review. It would seem there is less 
demand for the locally determined agreed syllabus; this may be a reflection on the 
quality of the locally agreed syllabus or it may be an indicator of the current 
disparate academy educational landscape. 
 
4. Collective Worship 
“A Time to Breathe” Swindon’s guidance on Collective worship was written and 
circulated in 2012 and continues to be a document that many schools find useful. 
 
 There were no determinations in force during the reporting year. 
No formal complaints or other matters were referred to SACRE this year. 
 
5. SACRE as a representative effective diverse community 
Members of Swindon SACRE are respectful and participatory, the quality of debate 
and spiritual insight  has been observed throughout full committee meetings and in 
working parties. 
 
SACRE has with resilience and changes in staff and illness of members continued to 
serve Swindon well, making reasoned decisions to support the children of Swindon 
in their understandi
[...]
of those in need (vand 
chhakna) as key values in life 

  the work of one Sikh organisation in the relief of poverty and suffering 

  the work of one Sikh organisation promoting community cohesion and interfaith 
understanding 

  the significance of the prohibition of the use of pictures or statues as aids for 
worship, the availability of artists' expression of Gurus' pictures for decoration 

Page 58



25 

 

© Crown copyright 2015 

You may re-use this document/publication (not including logos) free of charge in any 
format or medium, under the terms of the Open Government Licence v2.0. Where we 
have identified any third party copyright information you will need to obtain permission 
from the copyright holders concerned. 

To view  this licence: 

visit  www.nationalarchives.gov.uk/doc/open-government-licence/version/2 
email  psi@nationalarchives.gsi.gov.uk 

About this publication: 

enquiries   www.education.gov.uk/contactus  
download  www.gov.uk/government/publications  

Reference:  DFE-00045-2015 

  
Follow us on Twitter: 
@educationgovuk  

Like us on Facebook: 
facebook.com/educationgovuk 

 

Page 59



Page 60

This page is intentionally left blank



SACRE Briefing Paper 
10th March 2015 

SACRE members are requested to give their consideration to the following two 
proposals. 
Proposal 1:  The SACRE meeting agenda should include an agenda item titled 
‘SACRE representative feedback’. 
Background information:  Swindon SACRE currently has a nominated representative on 
Swindon Borough Council’s Health, Adult and Children Services Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee (HACS).  This committee replaced what was known as the Children and 
Young People’s Overview and Scrutiny Committee in September 2014.    
Currently, there is no mechanism within the SACRE agenda for representative 
feedback, irrespective of the role undertaken by the representative.   
 
Proposal 2:  Swindon SACRE supports Swindon Youth Forum’s pro-active stance in 
encouraging all Swindon secondary schools to ensure their curriculum reflects a 
‘Curriculum for Life’. 
Background information:  Prompting this proposal is the HACS Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee meeting which took place on the 12th November 2014.  One agenda item was 
entitled ‘Progress Update of the Youth Forum’ including a presentation by the two 
newly elected Swindon Members of the Youth Parliament – Ellie James (Lydiard Park) 
and Wilfred Steenbergen (Kingsdown). 
One specific element of the agenda outlines the current work of the Youth Forum 
(para. 4.1.7), including a specific focus in collaboration with the United Kingdom Youth 
Parliament.  It reads: 
Curriculum for Life 
As part of the Manifesto for the United Kingdom Youth Parliament, thousands of young 
people across the UK voted for a ‘Curriculum to Prepare us for Life’ within schools.  This 
includes a better political, financial and sex and relationship education. 
From this, the Members of Youth Parliament and Swindon Youth Forum would like to 
deliver a project called ‘Review your School’.  It will question what appropriate ‘life skills’ 
young people feel they need in preparation for leaving education, including how they want 
to learn as well as a review of what they are currently learning and whether they feel it is 
preparing them for life.  A recent survey from the sexual health charity Brooke said 78% of 
young people say they have never been consulted about what they learn in PSHE and 

Agenda Item 11

Page 61



Citizenship.  The question we would like to ask Head Teachers is ‘Do you have a 
Curriculum for Life in YOUR school’? 
We aim to send out a questionnaire aimed at the teaching staff responsible for the PSHE 
and Citizenship provision of each school.  The second part of the consultation focuses on 
the students; we will complete a focus group session, preferably of student council 
members.  The focus group session would cover the structure of lessons, who teaches 
lessons, topics covered and pupil involvement and most importantly where the young 
people believe improvements need to be made, if any.  With this information we would 
hope to organise a meeting with a Head Teacher or Governor to make sure that a 
Curriculum to prepare us for Life IS being provided, and offer ‘suggestions’ based on the 
findings.  We would also use this opportunity to highlight areas of good practice. 
Attendance at the next SASH (Swindon Association of Secondary Head Teachers) meeting 
has been requested, to speak to Head Teachers to ensure everyone is happy to engage in 
the project. 
 

Swindon SACRE is requested to consider its support of the above action being taken by 
the Swindon Youth Forum. 
   
PaulSunners                                                        
NAHT representative Swindon SACRE 
  

Page 62


	Agenda
	6 Chair's Announcements
	Discovery RE Letter
	NASACRE RE Resources
	Letter to SACREs Dated Jan 2015
	Teaching_Islam_after_the_Charlie_Heb

	7 Minutes
	8 Draft Swindon SACRE Annual Report 2013/14
	9 The Development Plan 2015-2017
	10 DfE Response to Consultation and Final Decisions about GCSEs
	11 SACRE and Youth Forum/Curriculum for Life



Minutes of the meeting

STANDING ADVISORY COUNCIL ON RELIGIOUS EDUCATION

TUESDAY, 10 MARCH 2015

PRESENT:-

Group A: Mr David Burbidge (Baptist Church), Mrs Sarah

Christian Denominations and Lane Cawte (United Reformed Church - Chair),

Other Religions or Religious Reverend David Howell (Swindon Evangelical

Denominations Alliance) and Mr Dinesh Patel (Hindu
Community)

Group B: Reverend Clive Deverell, Miss Janet French and

Church of England Reverend Norma McKemey

Group C: Mrs Tracy Mason, Mrs Lottie O'Brien (Vice-

Teacher Organisations Chair) and Paul Sunners

Group D: Councillors Fionuala Foley and Cindy Matthews

Councillors

Also in attendance: Katy Staples (SACRE Advisor), Paddy Bradley

(Head of Economy, Skills and Property
Development)

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor James Robbins, Ms Steph
Mundin, Mrs Mel Shepherd, Mr Tony McAteer, Councillor Alan Bishop, Freddy Pound
and Councillor Gemma McCracken

77. Election of Chair

Resolved: That Sarah Lane Cawte be appointed as Chair of the SACRE for the
Municipal Year 2014/15.

78. Welcome from Gorse Hill Baptist Church

David Burbidge welcomed the SACRE to Gorse Hill Baptist Church and gave a brief
introduction to the work of the Baptist Church.

David explained that the church was very involved in the local community and held
a number of events that all sectors of society participated in. In particular these
included — toddlers groups, English classes, Bangladeshi dancing, various slimming
clubs, kids clubs, free community day, messy church and Easter Unwrapped.

The Chair thanked David for his informative presentation and the church’s
hospitality.

79. Declarations of Interest

The Chair reminded Members of the need to declare any known interests in any
matters to be considered at the meeting. No Declarations were made.



80.

Public Question Time

No public questions were received during the meeting.

81.

82.

Chair's Announcements

Letter from Gideons International

The Chair referred to a letter from David Howlett, Chair of the Swindon
Branch of Gideons International about how the Gideons could tailor their
presentations to schools to fit in with the requirements for RE, Social Studies,
Humanities and Health and Social Education. The SACRE did recognise that
currently there was no National Curriculum for RE.

SACRE noted that Katy Staples had responded to David Howlett and
arranged to meet him and would feedback any comments from this meeting
to the SACRE.

Letter from Discovery RE / Letter from NASACRE about RE Resources
The Chair referred to two letters received from Discovery RE and NASACRE
about the use of resources to help with the teaching of RE.

The Chair reported that a representative from Discovery RE will be asked to
attend the next meeting of SACRE in June 2015 to make a brief presentation
about the work of Discovery RE.

Letter to SACREs from Lord Nash

The Chair referred to a letter from Lord Nash, Parliamentary Under Secretary
of State for Schools about the role of SACREs and the development of the
Locally Agreed Syllabus and how to resource SACREs more appropriately.

Resolved:

That Katy Staples respond to Lord Nash'’s letter on behalf of the Swindon
SACRE to include the comments of SACRE members and attaching a copy
of the 2013/2014 Annual Report

NASACRE Response to Teaching RE Post Charlie Hebdo
The Chair referred to a statement from NASACRE following the recent
murders in France at Charlie Hebdo and Hyper Casher.

Resolved:

That the SACRE consider, at its next meeting, guidance they wish to offer
schools on the sensitivity of teaching Islam in light of the above tragic events.

Minutes

The minutes of the meeting held on 2"* December 2014 were confirmed and signed
as a correct record.

83.

The Development Plan 2015-2017

The SACRE was informed by the SACRE Advisor that the Swindon SACRE
Development Plan 2015-17 was due to be updated to take into account the
suggested key priorities and the current context for Swindon SACRE.



The SACRE divided into groups and considered the priorities in relation to the
action, person responsible, review date and cost. The SACRE then received
feedback from each Group, which would be collated into a workable draft
Development Plan.

Resolved:

That the SACRE Advisor collates the points raised and responses received in
relation to the draft Development Plan 2015-17 and produce a workable draft
document for further consideration at the next meeting in June 2015.

84. DfE Response to Consultation and Final Decisions about GCSEs

The SACRE received the Department for Education RE GCSE subject content
document which had been previously been consulted on and considered by the
SACRE at its meeting held on 2"* December 2014.

Resolved:
That the RE GSCE subject content document be noted.

85. Draft Swindon SACRE Annual Report 2013/14

The SACRE received its draft Annual Report, along with an updated Chair’s
introduction, covering the period September 2013 to August 2014.

The Annual Report set out the following areas:
membership

meetings held

challenges and opportunities that lay ahead
standards and quality of Religious Education
examination results data

management of RE

stakeholders

SACRE Development — CPD offered

Further training signposted for teachers

the effectiveness of the Local Agreed Syllabus
collective worship

SACRE as a representative in a diverse community.

In considering the Report the following amendments were suggested:

standards and achievement quality of teaching and quality of leadership and

managing the SACRE and partnership with the local authority and other key

e Page 1 - Chair’s Introduction — typing titles in full followed by the abbreviated

version in brackets

e Page 3 — Group D — Local Authority Representatives — to indicate the dates

that the representatives served on SACRE

e Page 3 — Support Offices — to amend the title for Paddy Bradley to read Head

of Economy and Skills

e To add some wording about the scale of the school catchment area including

the number of pupils studying RE



Page 8 — 1c — To qualify the statement
Page 8 — to update and reorder the table at 2a SACRE Development

The SACRE was informed that the Annual Report, once finalised, would be
submitted to the National Association of SACREs along with a copy to the
Children’s Trust Board and all schools and academies.

Resolved:

1.

2.

3.

86.

That the draft SACRE Annual Report be approved, subject to the
amendments detailed above, and that the SACRE Advisor be authorised to
finalise the report and to submit it to the National Association of SACREs
(NASACRE).

That the draft Annual Report be forwarded to the Swindon Children’s Trust
Board and all schools and academies to heighten the awareness within the
Council of the work of Swindon SACRE.

That SACRE consider the interest in studying RE in secondary schools at a
future meeting.

SACRE and Youth Forum/Curriculum for Life

The SACRE considered a report from Paul Sunners about (i) including an item on
the agenda for SACRE representative feedback and (ii) support for Swindon Youth
Forum’s pro-active stance in encouraging all Swindon secondary schools to ensure
their curriculum reflects a ‘Curriculum for Life’.

(i

(ii)

Agenda item for SACRE Representation Feedback

Paul indicated that he was currently the SACRE representative on the
Council’'s Health, Adult and Children Services Overview and Scrutiny
Committee (HACS). It was noted that currently there was no standard
agenda item to allow members of SACRE to provide feedback of meetings or
conferences they had attended as a representative of Swindon SACRE.

The Cabinet Member for Children’s Services reported that the Council were
currently reviewing the governance arrangements of the Overview and
Scrutiny function which included SACRE representation on HACS. It was
suggested that feedback from SACRE representatives would be a standing
item on the agenda, and would include reports from those who had attended
conferences on behalf of Swindon SACRE, or other meetings as a Swindon
SACRE representative.

Curriculum for Life

Paul suggested that the SACRE supported the Swindon Youth Forum in
encouraging schools and academies to support of the Curriculum for Life.

The SACRE felt that the suggestion could only be supported where the
agenda for the Curriculum for Life and the role of SACRE coincide for
example in issues relating to religion and belief.

Resolved:
1. That the request for a standard agenda item to be added to future SACRE



agenda for SACRE members to report back on meetings or conferences
attended as a SACRE representative be agreed.

2. That the Swindon Youth Forum be supported in its endeavour to encourage
all Swindon secondary schools and academies to ensure their curriculum
reflects a ‘Curriculum for Life’ where agenda’s coincide as detailed above.

87. Charitable Bid to Secure Succession Planning in RE

The SACRE Advisor reminded SACRE of a recent bid by the Diocese of Bristol to
implement a project with the aim of identifying and addressing unmet needs of RE
teachers in the Swindon and surrounding area.

The SACRE noted that the bid had only been partially successful and the Diocese
had secured £5,000 for this work.

The SACRE Advisor also spoke about a further joint bid with Exeter and Cornwall
by the Diocese to the Jerusalem Trust for a share of £300,000 for a similar project in
the Swindon area. The project was proceeding and the SACRE Advisor would
report on developments at the next meeting.

Resolved:

That the comments of the SACRE Advisor be noted and that an update on
developments would be reported at the next meeting.

88. Feedback from RE Teachers' Network Meetings

The SACRE Advisor explained that there had not been any RE Teachers’ Network
meetings. However, a Secondary meeting was planned for 5™ May 2015 and
Primary meeting for the week commencing 16" March 2015.

Resolved:
That the comments of the SACRE Advisor be noted
89. Date and Time of the Next Meeting

It was noted that the next meeting of SACRE would be held on 23™ June 2015,
commencing at 6:00pm at a venue to be agreed.



